

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ADJUDICATORY COUNCIL
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY

In The Matter of
The Continued Association of
Bret M. Shapiro
as a
General Securities Representative and
General Securities Principal
with
Dawson James Securities, Inc.

Notice Pursuant to
Section 19(d)
Securities Exchange Act
of 1934

SD-2029

September 29, 2015

I. Introduction

On February 27, 2014, Dawson James Securities, Inc. (“the Firm”), submitted a Membership Continuance Application (“MC-400” or “the Application”) to FINRA’s Department of Registration and Disclosure. The Application seeks to permit Bret M. Shapiro (“Shapiro”), a person subject to a statutory disqualification, to continue to associate with the Firm as a general securities representative and general securities principal. On April 8, 2015, a subcommittee (“Hearing Panel”) of FINRA’s Statutory Disqualification Committee held a hearing on the matter. Shapiro appeared at the hearing, accompanied by the Firm’s counsel, Gregg Breitbart, Esq., Shapiro’s proposed primary supervisor, Rebecca Belicek (“Belicek”), and the Firm’s president, Thomas Hands (“Hands”). Lorraine Lee-Stepney, Ann-Marie Mason, Esq., and Bernard Canepa, Esq., appeared on behalf of FINRA’s Department of Member Regulation (“Member Regulation”).

For the reasons explained below, we deny the Firm’s Application.¹

¹ Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9524(a)(10), the Hearing Panel submitted its written recommendation to the Statutory Disqualification Committee. In turn, the Statutory Disqualification Committee considered the Hearing Panel’s recommendation and presented a written recommendation to the National Adjudicatory Council (“NAC”).

II. The Statutorily Disqualifying Event

Shapiro is statutorily disqualified due to FINRA's acceptance, on October 29, 2013, of a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (the "October 2013 AWC"). The October 2013 AWC found that Shapiro willfully failed to disclose material information on his Uniform Application for Securities Industry Registration or Transfer ("Form U4").² Specifically, the October 2013 AWC found that between September 2010 and September 2012, Shapiro willfully failed to disclose on his Form U4 five outstanding federal tax liens totaling approximately \$631,180 (collectively, the "Pre-September 2012 Tax Liens").³ FINRA suspended Shapiro for three months and fined him \$5,000. Shapiro served his suspension and paid the fine in full.

In the Application, Shapiro stated that although he was aware that he owed money for back taxes, he did not realize that correspondence from the IRS was notification that tax liens had been filed against him. Shapiro's Form U4 states that he first learned that the IRS had filed liens against him when the Firm received a notice of wage levy in October 2012.

At the hearing, Shapiro testified that he "made some really bad – some poor decisions, poor judgment." Shapiro explained that his tax problems originated after he received a large check as compensation for an investment banking transaction and he decided not to take any taxes out. Things "snowballed" from there, and Shapiro did not file tax returns for tax years 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2009. He eventually filed returns for those years sometime after 2009.⁴ Shapiro stated that he "buried [his] head in the sand" after he started receiving correspondence from the IRS, and sometimes would not open the correspondence. He hired a tax attorney to negotiate with the IRS regarding a payment plan after the IRS sent the Firm a writ of garnishment and began garnishing his wages sometime between late 2010 and 2011.⁵ Shapiro

² Section 3(a)(39)(F) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") provides that a person is subject to statutory disqualification if he has willfully made a false or misleading statement of material fact, or has omitted to state a material fact required to be disclosed, in any application or report filed with a self-regulatory organization.

³ Question 14.M of Form U4 asks, "Do you have any unsatisfied judgments or liens against you?" Article V, Section 2(c) of FINRA's By-Laws requires that an associated person keep his Form U4 current at all times and to update information on the Form U4 within 30 days. Further, FINRA Rule 1122 states that, "[n]o member or person associated with a member shall file with FINRA information with respect to membership or registration which is incomplete or inaccurate so as to be misleading, or which could in any way tend to mislead, or fail to correct such filing after notice thereof." Shapiro updated his Form U4 to reflect the Pre-September 2012 Tax Liens in November 2012.

⁴ Shapiro timely filed returns for 2008.

⁵ Shapiro's testimony on this point is somewhat different than what is disclosed on his Form U4. The Hearing Panel found that Shapiro's testimony was at times confusing and contradicted documents in the record.

entered into a payment arrangement with the IRS sometime in 2011, but he could not make the required payments. Shapiro further testified that after he could not make payments pursuant to an agreed-upon revised payment plan, the IRS became more aggressive. Although Shapiro knew at the time that he owed the IRS money, he testified that he did not understand that the IRS had filed liens against him for the back taxes and stated that he made a mistake.

Shapiro is not currently on a payment plan with the IRS, and although he acknowledges that he owes money for back taxes, he believes that the amount actually owed is approximately half of what the IRS asserts he owes.

III. Background Information

A. Shapiro

1. Employment History

Shapiro qualified as a general securities representative in November 1989, as a general securities principal in September 2008, and he passed the uniform securities agent state law exam in September 1990. Shapiro also was grandfathered in as an investment banking representative. *See FINRA Regulatory Notice 09-41*, 2009 FINRA LEXIS 114 (July 2009).

Shapiro has been associated with the Firm since February 2008, and he currently serves as head of the Firm's Syndicate Department.⁶ He was previously associated with eight FINRA member firms.

The Application indicated that Shapiro borrowed money from the Firm pursuant to seven promissory notes executed between December 2012 and May 2013. As of March 2015, the Firm represented that Shapiro owed it approximately \$70,000. At the hearing, Shapiro testified that he had recently repaid the Firm all amounts due and owing under the promissory notes.

⁶ Shapiro testified that his duties as head of the Syndicate Department have decreased since the October 2013 AWC. The Syndicate Department does not have any other registered personnel working for it and Shapiro does not supervise anyone in connection with this role.

Further, Shapiro has continued to work at the Firm during this proceeding because FINRA has interpreted Article III, Section 3(c) of FINRA's By-Laws to permit individuals who become statutorily disqualified while they are employed to continue working pending the outcome of the statutory disqualification process. Shapiro became statutorily disqualified upon entry of the October 2013 AWC while employed at the Firm.

2. State Regulatory Actions and Customer Complaints

In March 1992, Shapiro agreed to a consent order to settle claims by Iowa's Division of Securities that he violated Iowa law by soliciting and selling securities to an Iowa resident without being appropriately registered to do so. Iowa censured Shapiro and fined him \$1,000.

In May 1997, a customer filed a complaint against Shapiro alleging unsuitable recommendations, failure to supervise, misrepresentations, and breach of fiduciary duties. The customer sought \$135,000 in damages. The matter was settled for \$130,000, with Shapiro contributing \$15,000 to the settlement.

In March 1999, customers filed a complaint against Shapiro alleging that he churned the customers' account and traded without authorization. The customers sought more than \$1 million in damages. This matter was settled for \$250,000, with Shapiro contributing \$5,000 to the settlement.

In July 1999, a customer filed a complaint against Shapiro alleging that he charged excessive commissions. The customer sought \$98,000 in damages. This matter was settled for \$80,000, and Shapiro did not contribute personally to this settlement.

3. Bankruptcy

In May 2014, Shapiro and his wife filed a Chapter 7 bankruptcy petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida. Shapiro received a discharge of his debts (excluding amounts due and owing to the IRS) in August 2014. Shapiro testified that he filed for bankruptcy to obtain some breathing room from the IRS, not to "get away" from his debt. Shapiro also testified that he did not believe that any of his debts had been forgiven as a result of his bankruptcy filing. Shapiro timely disclosed his bankruptcy filing on his Form U4.

4. Additional Judgments and Liens

The record shows that, in addition to the Pre-September 2012 Tax Liens, four additional judgments and liens were filed against Shapiro. Shapiro testified that he did not bring these additional judgments or liens to FINRA's attention at the time he was negotiating the October 2013 AWC.⁷

⁷ Shapiro further testified that "[h]ad I known that [these additional judgments and liens] existed, I would have" brought them to FINRA's attention when negotiating the October 2013 AWC. As described below, however, Shapiro had notice of each of the four additional liens and judgments prior to the October 2013 AWC.

a. October 2012 Tax Lien

In October 2012, the IRS filed another tax lien against Shapiro in the amount of \$34,220. He disclosed this lien 18 months late, in April 2014. Shapiro testified that although he had notice of this lien, he believed that this lien was not an additional lien but rather duplicative or part of the Pre-September 2012 Tax Liens.

b. Homeowner's Association Lien

In November 2008, Shapiro's homeowner's association filed a lien in the original amount of \$2,569 for unpaid maintenance fees and interest. This debt increased to more than \$27,000 until Shapiro eventually paid it in April 2013. Shapiro disclosed this lien on his Form U4 in February 2014. Shapiro testified, and his Form U4 reflects, that he was aware of the lien around the time it was filed, although the Firm was unaware of this lien until FINRA's Florida office brought it to the Firm's attention on January 2, 2014.

c. 2004 Judgment

In November 2004, Premium Asset Recovery Corp. obtained a judgment against Shapiro in the amount of \$3,250. Shapiro testified that this debt related to a credit card and that he satisfied this debt in 2007. Shapiro disclosed this judgment on his Form U4 in November 2014. Although Shapiro testified that he satisfied this debt in 2007, his Form U4 implies that this debt was discharged by his 2014 bankruptcy filing.

d. 2006 Judgment

In July 2006, Asset Acceptance, LLC obtained a judgment in the amount of \$3,489 against Shapiro. Shapiro testified that this debt also related to a credit card (which he believed was issued by First Premier Bank) and that he satisfied this debt in 2007. Shapiro disclosed this judgment on his Form U4 in November 2014.

* * *

The record shows no other disciplinary or regulatory proceedings, complaints, or arbitrations against Shapiro.

B. The Firm

The Firm is based in Boca Raton, Florida, and it has been a FINRA member since 2004. The Firm has four Offices of Supervisory Jurisdiction ("OSJ") and two branch offices. The Firm employs 57 registered representatives and 30 registered principals. A significant portion of the Firm's revenue is generated from its underwriting business. The Firm does not employ any other individuals subject to statutory disqualification.

1. Regulatory Actions

In December 2014, the Firm entered into an AWC with FINRA for violations of NASD Rule 3010 and FINRA Rule 2010. Without admitting or denying the allegations, the Firm consented to findings that from January 2011 through May 30, 2012, it failed to establish and implement a supervisory system such that it could appropriately assess whether a registered representative's purported outside business activities were actually private securities transactions, failed to conduct adequate due diligence of the disclosed outside business activities, and failed to identify red flags concerning the outside business activities. FINRA censured the Firm and fined it \$30,000.

In April 2014, the Firm entered into an AWC with FINRA for violations of NASD Rules 3010 and 2110 and FINRA Rule 2010. Without admitting or denying the allegations, the Firm consented to findings that in 2007 and 2008, its written supervisory procedures ("WSPs") were inadequate, that it failed to investigate numerous red flags relating to the activities of a registered representative, failed to enforce its WSPs because it failed to review electronic correspondence on a daily basis, and failed to ensure that the Firm's head trader was reasonably carrying out his supervisory responsibilities. FINRA censured the Firm, fined it \$75,000, and required it to amend its WSPs to address deficiencies.

In August 2013, the Firm entered into an AWC with FINRA for violations of NASD Rules 2440, 2320, and 2110, IM-2440, and FINRA Rule 2010. Without admitting or denying the allegations, the Firm consented to findings that it failed to comply with fair pricing and best execution requirements. FINRA censured the Firm and fined it \$12,500.

In November 2012, the Firm executed a Minor Rule Violation Letter for Order Audit Trail Systems violations. FINRA fined the Firm \$2,500.

In October 2011, the Firm and its executive officers (including Hands) entered into an Order Accepting Offer of Settlement with FINRA to settle allegations that the Firm and certain executives violated FINRA's membership rules, violated the Customer Protection Rule, failed to maintain required minimum net capital, sold unregistered securities, failed to adequately document the basis for research analyst compensation, and filed false attestations. FINRA censured the Firm and fined it \$90,000. FINRA fined Hands \$10,000 and suspended him in all capacities for 15 business days for submitting inaccurate NASD Rule 2711(i) attestations to FINRA on behalf of the Firm from 2007 to 2009. Hands testified that although he believed that the documents supporting the attestations at issue existed, he could not locate them.

In February 2011, the Firm stipulated to a \$1,500 fine with the New York Department of Financial Services for failing to provide complete information on the Firm's application for an insurance license.

In September 2008, the Firm entered into an AWC with FINRA for violations of NASD Rules 3070 and 2110. Without admitting or denying the allegations, the Firm consented to findings that it associated with a statutorily disqualified individual without first seeking FINRA's approval. FINRA censured the Firm and fined it \$7,500.

In March 2006, the Firm entered into an AWC with FINRA for violations of NASD Rules 2711 and 2110. Without admitting or denying the allegations, the Firm consented to findings that it issued at least 50 research reports or “Morning Notes” that did not include adequate disclosures. FINRA censured the Firm and fined it \$25,000.

2. Routine Examinations

In March 2015, and in connection with the Firm’s 2014 cycle examination, FINRA issued the Firm a Cautionary Action. FINRA cited the Firm for the failing to establish and implement WSPs and controls to ensure compliance with Regulation T. FINRA also cited the Firm for deficient WSPs related to background searches for new hires (because the Firm failed to detect outstanding judgments and liens), safe harbor conditions set forth in Exchange Act Rule 10b-18, and the Firm’s options business. The Firm responded in writing that it corrected the deficiencies noted.

In September 2014, and in connection with the Firm’s 2014 examination, the SEC identified a possible fraudulent churning scheme in 13 customer accounts at the Firm. In its deficiency letter, the SEC also found that the Firm, Belicek, and others failed to adequately implement the Firm’s WSPs to prevent churning. The Firm responded in writing denying allegations of churning, and asserted that it maintained a reasonable system of supervision and account review. Member Regulation asserts that the SEC referred this matter to FINRA for further investigation.⁸

In April 2013 and in connection with the Firm’s 2013 examination, the SEC identified deficiencies related to the Firm’s sale of a REIT and whether such sales were suitable. In its deficiency letter, the SEC also found that the Firm omitted material information in the REIT’s sales literature, failed to maintain and produce books and records, and failed to implement certain WSPs. The Firm responded in writing that, among other things, it had revised its WSPs to address certain of the issues raised by the SEC.

3. Arbitrations and Customer Complaints

Member Regulation asserts that since 2004, the Firm has had 23 customer-initiated arbitrations filed against it, of which the Firm settled 20 for almost \$1 million. Hands testified that the Firm settled a majority of these arbitrations for less than the anticipated cost of defending them and that the Firm’s E&O insurance covered certain of these actions.⁹

⁸ In addition to this matter, Member Regulation asserts that FINRA is currently investigating the Firm in connection with several other potential areas of misconduct (and Shapiro in connection with one those matters). For purposes of this decision, we have not considered these pending investigations.

⁹ Member Regulation refers to three additional arbitration claims that are pending, which seek damages of approximately \$2.5 million. For purposes of this decision, we have not

The record shows no additional complaints, disciplinary proceedings, or arbitrations against the Firm.

IV. Shapiro's Proposed Business Activities and Supervision

A. Shapiro's Proposed Business Activities

The Firm proposes to continue to employ Shapiro at the Firm's home office in Boca Raton, Florida as a general securities representative, including servicing retail customers, and as a general securities principal by heading the Firm's Syndicate Department. Shapiro testified that approximately 70 percent of his revenue relates to syndication, and the rest relates to his 42 retail customers.¹⁰

Regarding Shapiro's syndication activities, the Firm represents that Shapiro will present "investment products identified by [the Firm] to other member firms to determine such other firms' interest in participating in syndicated transactions, and reviewing investment products identified by other member firms and presented to [the Firm] to determine the Firm's interest in such syndicated transactions." The Firm further represents that Shapiro will continue to be compensated by commission.

B. Shapiro's Proposed Supervisors

The Firm proposes that Shapiro will be supervised on-site primarily by Belicek. Belicek was employed by the Firm from February 2005 until April 2009, and returned to the Firm in May 2013. She first registered as a general securities representative in July 1991 and as a general securities principal in March 2007. She also registered as an equity trader in April 2000, as an

[cont'd]

considered these pending arbitration claims. Further, Member Regulation asserts that in the past 10 years, the Firm has disclosed more than 330 customer complaints pursuant to FINRA Rule 4530 (and its predecessor). At the hearing, the Firm argued that focusing on matters disclosed pursuant to Rule 4530 artificially inflates the true number of complaints filed against the Firm, and Hands estimated that of the approximately 330 complaints disclosed by the Firm, only 43 related to sales practice complaints. For purposes of this decision, we do not rely on the customer complaints disclosed by the Firm pursuant to Rule 4530.

¹⁰ In a pleading filed by the Firm after the hearing, Shapiro clarified that when he testified that 70 percent of his revenue is derived from his syndicate activities, this includes the commissions he receives on account of his own retail customers participating in such transactions. Shapiro stated that approximately 20 percent of his total compensation is derived from his activities as head of the Firm's Syndicate Department. As stated below, this clarification has no bearing on our decision to deny the Application.

investment banking representative in November 2009, and as an options principal in August 2013. She passed the uniform securities agent state law exam in August 1991. Belicek has been associated with 12 other firms. The record shows no complaints, disciplinary proceedings, or arbitrations against Belicek.

Belicek currently supervises approximately 28 producing registered representatives, who are all located at the Firm's home office. She also serves as a Regional Branch Compliance Manager, pursuant to which she supervises three branch office managers (located in New York, NY, Baltimore, MD, and Manasquan, NJ).¹¹

The Firm further proposed that Cary Meth ("Meth") will serve as Shapiro's primary alternate, on-site supervisor under the plan. Meth currently serves as the Firm's chief compliance officer (and as the chief compliance officer for the Firm's affiliated investment adviser and as president of another entity affiliated with the Firm). He first registered as a general securities representative in October 1984, as a general securities principal in August 1994 (and requalified in May 2006), an options principal in October 1999, a financial and operations principal ("FINOP") in October 2000, a municipal securities principal in December 2000, and a research principal in December 2007. Meth also passed the uniform securities agent state law exam in November 1984, the national commodity futures examination in December 1984, and the uniform combined state law examination in December 2007. Using FINRA's opt-in procedures, Meth also registered as an investment banking representative and operations professional in January 2010 and October 2011, respectively. Meth has been with the Firm since February 2008, and was previously associated with 13 other firms. Meth has no disciplinary or regulatory history, and he does not directly supervise any individuals at the Firm.

In the event that both Belicek and Meth are out of the office (which Hands testified rarely happens), Hands will serve as Shapiro's supervisor. Hands currently serves as the Firm's president, and previously served as the Firm's chief compliance officer and chief operating officer. He first registered as a general securities representative in February 1985, as a general securities principal in August 1987, a municipal securities principal in May 1993, a FINOP in May 1995, and an options principal in December 2004. He also passed the uniform securities agent state law exam in March 1985. Hands has been with the Firm since August 2004, and he was previously associated with eight firms.

In addition to the 2011 Order of Offer of Settlement with FINRA, the record shows one other regulatory matter involving Hands. In May 1997, Hands entered into an Order of Offer of Settlement with FINRA to settle allegations that his former firm, acting through him, conducted a securities business while maintaining insufficient net capital. FINRA censured Hands, fined him and his firm, jointly and severally, \$10,000, and required Hands to requalify as a FINOP.

¹¹ Although Belicek's title is Regional Branch Compliance Manager, she testified that her position is really that of a regional branch manager and supervisor of the branch managers at the Firm's other offices.

C. The Firm's Proposed Heightened Supervisory Plan

The Firm submitted the following proposed heightened plan of supervision:¹²

Proposed Supervisors

1. Rebecca Belicek, the Regional Branch Compliance Manager for the Firm, will serve as the primary supervisor for Mr. Shapiro's activities. Ms. Belicek has been registered in the securities industry since 1991 (and as a general securities principal since 2007), and has no disciplinary history. She is physically located in the Firm's Boca Raton, Florida headquarters office, the same location in which Mr. Shapiro is located.
2. If Ms. Belicek is out of the office, Cary Meth, the Firm's CCO, will serve as Mr. Shapiro's alternate supervisor. Mr. Meth has been licensed in the securities industry since 1984 (and as a general securities principal since 2006), and has no disciplinary history. He also is located in the same office as Mr. Shapiro. If neither Ms. Belicek nor Mr. Meth is in the office, then Thomas Hands, the Firm's President (and former CCO) will serve as Mr. Shapiro's supervisor. Mr. Hands also has substantial industry and supervisory experience and is located in the same Boca Raton, Florida office as Mr. Shapiro.

Form U4 Disclosure Issues

3. Ms. Belicek and/or Mr. Meth will meet with Mr. Shapiro on no less than a monthly basis to ensure that his Form U4 is current and accurate. In connection with each of these monthly meetings, Mr. Shapiro will give written consent to the Firm to obtain an updated McDonald Information Systems ("MIS") report at his expense, which should identify all outstanding liens, judgments, and similar events reported in public records. Any events that appear on this report will be discussed with Mr. Shapiro and, if disclosure on his Form U4 is required, then the supervisor will give instructions to immediately process and submit a U4 amendment and disclosure reporting page. Written evidence of this monthly meeting will consist of (a) a then current copy of the MIS report, initialed by the supervisor(s) and Mr. Shapiro and (b) a then current copy of Mr. Shapiro's U4, initialed by the supervisor(s) and Mr. Shapiro, both of which will be maintained in Mr. Shapiro's personnel file.

¹² The Hearing Panel permitted the Firm to file an amended heightened supervisory plan based upon comments and questions raised at the hearing.

4. Mr. Shapiro will provide the Firm with copies of his federal income tax returns on or around April 15th of each calendar year; provided, however, that if Mr. Shapiro requests an extension of his filing deadline, he will provide a copy of that extension to the Firm, and will provide a copy of his tax return for that year immediately upon its submission to the IRS. Under no circumstances will Mr. Shapiro will file his federal income tax return any later than October 15th of each year. Failure to abide by this condition will result in Mr. Shapiro's immediate termination by the Firm.
5. Mr. Shapiro will immediately provide to Ms. Belicek copies of all correspondence he receives from any taxing authority.
6. Mr. Shapiro will immediately provide to Ms. Belicek copies of any demand letters or lawsuits against him seeking to recover monies.

General Business Conditions

7. Mr. Shapiro will not act in a supervisory capacity.
8. For the purposes of client communication, Mr. Shapiro will only be allowed to use an e-mail account that is held at the Firm, with all e-mails running through the Firm's system. If Mr. Shapiro receives a client communication in a non-Firm e-mail account, he will immediately forward it to his Dawson James e-mail address and to Ms. Belicek's Dawson James e-mail address. Ms. Belicek will review 100% of Mr. Shapiro's incoming and outgoing e-mails on a timely basis and in accordance with the Firm's e-mail review procedures.
9. With respect to other written communication (e.g., hard copy, faxes, letters), incoming communications will be reviewed upon arrival, and outgoing communications will be reviewed before being sent. Ms. Belicek will evidence her review of these communications by placing her initials thereon, and all such communications will be maintained in accordance with the Firm's correspondence retention procedures.
10. Ms. Belicek will observe Mr. Shapiro's work activities on an ongoing basis. Among other things, (a) Ms. Belicek will share an office with Mr. Shapiro, which will allow her the ability to observe and hear Mr. Shapiro while he is conducting business, and (b) Ms. Belicek will make use of the Firm's "barge" functionality on its phone system to listen in to Mr. Shapiro's phone conversations on a periodic, random basis. Ms. Belicek will maintain a record of the times at which she utilizes this feature in Mr. Shapiro's personnel file, and will note any concerns and follow-up with Mr. Shapiro or others at the Firm.
11. In the event that Mr. Shapiro plans to be away from the office during regular business hours, he must notify Ms. Belicek of his intentions, including the reason for his non-attendance (i.e., whether it is a personal matter or a

business meeting). If the reason for his non-attendance is business-related, then Mr. Shapiro must include (a) the names and business affiliations of the persons with whom he expects to be meeting, and (b) a general description of the expected topics of conversation. To the extent practicable, Mr. Shapiro will provide this notice at least 24 hours before any planned business meeting away from the office during regular business hours. While written approval will not be necessary, if Ms. Belicek informs Mr. Shapiro that he is not permitted to participate in any proposed meeting, or that certain conditions will apply (e.g., he must be accompanied by another Firm representative), then Mr. Shapiro will abide by Ms. Belicek's directives in that regard. Written notice from Mr. Shapiro and any response from Ms. Belicek can be communicated by e-mail or by separate written memo, both of which will be retained by the Firm. In the event that a client of Mr. Shapiro's requests assistance in Mr. Shapiro's absence, Mr. Shapiro has been assigned a Registered Sales Assistant who is available to all of Mr. Shapiro's clients during regular market hours. In her absence, Ms. Rebecca Belicek will be available to assist those clients.

12. If Mr. Shapiro seeks to engage in business-related meetings after regular business hours, he must notify Ms. Belicek, in writing, of his intentions, including (a) the names and business affiliations of the persons with whom he expects to be meeting, and (b) a general description of the expected topics of conversation. To the extent practicable, Mr. Shapiro will provide this notice at least 24 hours before any such planned business meeting. While written approval will not be necessary, if Ms. Belicek informs Mr. Shapiro that he is not permitted to participate in any proposed meeting, or that certain conditions will apply (e.g., he must be accompanied by another Firm representative), then Mr. Shapiro will abide by Ms. Belicek's directives in that regard. Written notice from Mr. Shapiro and any response from Ms. Belicek can be communicated by e-mail or by separate written memo, both of which will be retained by the Firm.
13. Mr. Shapiro will be expected to use the Firm's phone system for all business calls during regular business hours. The Firm will obtain itemized cell phone records for Mr. Shapiro's cell phone on a monthly basis, and Ms. Belicek or her designee will review those records to determine whether Mr. Shapiro is adhering to this condition.

Syndicate Activities

14. In regards to Mr. Shapiro's syndicate activities: (a) his e-mail and written correspondence will be reviewed as set forth herein; (b) Ms. Belicek will be physically present in his office and will use the phone system's "barge" functionality as set forth herein; and (c) Mr. Shapiro will be required to submit a "Proposed Offering Checklist" substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, prior to seeking to have the Firm participate as a syndicate member in other firms' offerings. Ms. Belicek will be responsible for granting

approval for or denying the proposed syndicate participation, although she may consult with other members of the Firm's management in reaching her decision. Ms. Belicek's decision, and any communications with other Firm representatives had in connection therewith, will be noted on the checklist. Mr. Shapiro will not commit the Firm to participate in any syndicate project unless or until he obtains written approval to do so, and will abide by any conditions imposed as part of that participation.

Retail Business Activities

15. Ms. Belicek will review and pre-approve each securities account for a customer of Mr. Shapiro prior to the opening of the account. Account paperwork will be documented as approved with a date and signature and maintained in the Firm's Boca Raton office. The account paperwork will be readily available for ease of review during any statutory disqualification review.
16. Mr. Shapiro will not maintain any discretionary accounts.
17. Ms. Belicek will review and approve Mr. Shapiro's orders after execution, on or about a T+1 basis but not later than T+3 basis. Ms. Belicek will evidence her review by initialing and/or placing an electronic signature on a trade blotter containing all of Mr. Shapiro's trades.
18. Ms. Belicek will randomly review 25% of Mr. Shapiro's client files on a monthly basis, and will indicate her findings in a memo, which will be maintained in a segregated file for ease of review. This is in addition to the "regular" reviews of Mr. Shapiro's client files, which are triggered each time that a client engages in a securities transaction at the Firm.

General Conditions

19. Mr. Shapiro will be assigned at least two (2) additional continuing education modules (at his expense) for each of the first three (3) years under this Plan. The additional modules will be selected by Ms. Belicek and will relate to subjects that she deems relevant to Mr. Shapiro's business.
20. It is not anticipated that Mr. Shapiro will engage in any outside business activities while associated with Dawson James. If he does seek to engage in any outside business activities, he (a) will request and obtain prior written approval from the Firm's CCO before engaging in any such activity and (b) will disclose to the CCO in writing, on no less than a quarterly basis, the details of such activity. All requests, approvals, and activity reports will be maintained in a segregated file for ease of review.
21. If Mr. Shapiro is the subject of a customer complaint (verbal or written), such complaint immediately will be referred to Ms. Belicek for review and then to the CCO. Mr. Shapiro promptly will provide a written statement addressing

the customer's allegations and provide it to Ms. Belicek. Ms. Belicek and/or the Compliance Department will prepare a memorandum to the file as to what measures were taken to investigate the complaint, and the outcome of the complaint. If necessary, the matter will be escalated to the Firm's President for further consideration. Documents pertaining to any customer complaint relating to Mr. Shapiro will be segregated for ease of review.

22. Mr. Shapiro will not be permitted to accept, and will not have access to, any funds or securities from a client. Mr. Shapiro will have no access to or involvement with the Firm's funds.

Monitoring and Certifications

23. For the duration of Mr. Shapiro's statutory disqualification, the Firm will notify Member Regulation, in writing, if it wishes to change Mr. Shapiro's primary supervisor from Ms. Belicek to another person, and, to the extent possible, will obtain such approval before making the change. In the event prior notice/approval is not possible, Mr. Meth will serve as Mr. Shapiro's primary supervisor, and Mr. Hands will serve as the alternate supervisor, until Member Regulation approves the change to a new primary supervisor.
24. Mr. Shapiro will certify to Ms. Belicek, on a quarterly basis, that (a) he understands the requirements of the Firm's Written Supervisory procedures as they apply to his conduct, including but not limited to his obligation to keep accurate books and records, and (b) he is in full compliance with all of his disclosure reporting obligations pursuant to FINRA rules. The quarterly certification will be maintained in a segregated file for ease of review.
25. Ms. Belicek and Mr. Shapiro will certify quarterly to the CCO that they are in compliance with the requirements of this supervision plan. Ms. Belicek will document her performance of these supervisory procedures by completing and signing a Compliance Checklist created by the Firm. The certifications and checklist will be maintained in a segregated file for ease of review.

V. Member Regulation's Recommendation

Member Regulation recommends that the Application be denied, because in its view, (1) Shapiro engaged in intervening misconduct, and "the similarity between Shapiro's disqualifying misconduct and intervening misconduct is evidence of a troubling pattern of repeated misconduct;" (2) the Firm's regulatory history indicates that it is unable to effectively supervise Shapiro; (3) the Firm proposed unsuitable supervisors; and (4) the Firm's proposed heightened supervisory plan is inadequate.¹³

¹³ Prior to the hearing, Member Regulation also asserted that the Firm could not effectively supervise Shapiro given that he owed money to the Firm. However, as stated above, Shapiro and

VI. Discussion

We have carefully considered the entire record in this matter. Based on this record, and pursuant to the SEC's controlling decisions in this area, we deny the Firm's Application to continue to employ Shapiro as a general securities representative and general securities principal.

A. The Legal Standards

We recognize that, in connection with the October 2013 AWC, FINRA's Department of Enforcement ("Enforcement") weighed the gravity of Shapiro's failure to disclose the Pre-September 2012 Tax Liens. Enforcement concluded that a three-month suspension and \$5,000 fine were appropriate sanctions for Shapiro's misconduct. Shapiro served this suspension and has paid the fine in full. In such circumstances, the SEC has instructed FINRA to evaluate a statutory disqualification application pursuant to the standards enunciated in the SEC's decisions in *Paul Van Dusen*, 47 S.E.C. 668 (1981), and *Arthur H. Ross*, 50 S.E.C. 1082 (1992). See *May Capital Group, LLC* (hereinafter "*Rokeach*"), Exchange Act Release No. 53796, 2006 SEC LEXIS 1068, at *21 (May 12, 2006) (holding that FINRA must apply *Van Dusen* standards to the membership continuance applications of statutorily disqualified individuals whose disqualifications resulted from FINRA enforcement action).

Van Dusen and *Rokeach* provide that in situations where an individual's misconduct has already been addressed by the SEC or FINRA, and certain sanctions have been imposed for such misconduct, FINRA should not consider the individual's underlying misconduct when it evaluates a statutory disqualification application. The SEC stated that when the period of time specified in the sanction has passed, in the absence of "new information reflecting adversely on [the applicant's] ability to function in his proposed employment in a manner consonant with the public interest," it is inconsistent with the remedial purposes of the Exchange Act and unfair to deny an application for re-entry. *Van Dusen*, 47 S.E.C. at 671.

The SEC also noted in *Van Dusen*, however, that an applicant's re-entry is not "to be granted automatically" after the expiration of a given time period. *Id.* Instead, the SEC instructed FINRA to consider other factors, such as: (1) "other misconduct in which the applicant may have engaged;" (2) "the nature and disciplinary history of a prospective employer;" and (3) "the supervision to be accorded the applicant." *Id.* Further, in *Ross*, the SEC established a narrow exception to the rule that FINRA confine its analysis to "new information." 50 S.E.C. at 1085. The SEC stated that FINRA could consider the conduct underlying a disqualifying order if an applicant's later misconduct was so similar that it formed a "significant pattern." *Id.* n.10; see also *Mitchell T. Toland*, Exchange Act Release No. 73664, 2014 SEC

[cont'd]

the Firm represented that he no longer owes the Firm any funds and they do not contemplate that he will borrow additional funds.

LEXIS 4724, at *26 n.38 (Nov. 21, 2014) (holding that, in connection with statutorily disqualified individual's failure to disclose liens subsequent to executing an AWC with FINRA for a failure to disclose his personal bankruptcy, the NAC would have been justified in relying on his original misconduct as part of a pattern).

B. Application of the *Van Dusen* Standards

After applying the *Van Dusen* standards to this matter, we find that the Firm has failed to show that, "despite the disqualification, it is in the public interest to permit the requested employment." See *Gershon Tannenbaum*, 50 S.E.C. 1138, 1140 (1992). Based upon our review of the entire record in this matter, we find that the Application should be denied because Shapiro's continued association with the Firm would create an unreasonable risk of harm to the market or investors. Shapiro engaged in serious additional misconduct by failing to disclose several other judgments and liens, misconduct that is identical to the misconduct underlying the disqualifying October 2013 AWC. We also have serious concerns whether the Firm and Belicek can properly supervise a statutorily disqualified individual such as Shapiro. Consequently, we deny the Application.

1. Shapiro's Additional Failures to Disclose

The parties do not dispute that Shapiro did not timely disclose on his Form U4 the October 2012 tax lien, 2008 homeowner's association lien, the 2004 judgment, and the 2006 judgment. Indeed, the record shows that Shapiro disclosed the 2008 homeowner's association lien in February 2014; the October 2012 tax lien in April 2014; and the 2004 judgment and the 2006 judgment in November 2014.

Shapiro, as a registered representative and principal, was responsible for knowing the rules of the securities industry and for timely updating his Form U4. See, e.g., *Robert E. Kauffman*, 51 S.E.C. 838, 840 (1993) ("Every person submitting registration documents [to FINRA] has the obligation to ensure that the information printed therein is true and accurate."), *aff'd*, 40 F.3d 1240 (3d Cir. 1994) (table); see also *Toland*, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4724, at *24 (stressing the "critical importance of an associated person's accurate disclosure on his Form U4, and the material risks that such inaccurate disclosure conceals"). Every associated person must keep his Form U4 current at all times. See FINRA By-Laws, Article V, Section 2(c); FINRA Rule 1122 ("No member or person associated with a member shall file with FINRA information with respect to membership or registration which is incomplete or inaccurate so as to be misleading, or which could in any way tend to mislead, or fail to correct such filing after notice thereof."). The SEC has emphasized that Form U4 "is critical to the effectiveness of the screening process used to determine who may enter (and remain in) the industry. It ultimately serves as a means of protecting the investing public." See *Robert D. Tucker*, Exchange Act Release No. 68210, 2012 SEC LEXIS 3496, at *25-26 (Nov. 9, 2012) (holding that representative's failure to disclose numerous judgments, liens, and bankruptcy filings violated FINRA's rules). A registered representative's financial problems "raise concerns about whether [he] could responsibly manage his own financial affairs, and ultimately cast doubt on his ability to provide trustworthy financial advice and services to investors relying on him to act on their behalf as a securities industry professional." *Id.* at *32.

Notwithstanding Shapiro's undisputed obligation to keep his Form U4 current and failure to satisfy this obligation, Shapiro and the Firm argue that the four additional judgments and liens did not constitute "intervening" misconduct because each judgment and lien existed at the time Shapiro agreed to the October 2013 AWC (and certain of the judgments and liens had already been satisfied at that time). We reject applicant's argument for several reasons.

First, *Van Dusen* and its progeny instruct us to generally confine our analysis to "new information" that the regulator behind the statutorily disqualifying event did not possess at the time it sanctioned the disqualified individual. *Van Dusen*, 47 S.E.C. at 671; *Rokeach*, 2006 SEC LEXIS 1068, at *26 (stating that FINRA should "generally confine its analysis to new information" when evaluating a membership continuance application where FINRA has already addressed an individual's misconduct). Shapiro did not disclose on his Form U4 any of the four additional judgments and liens until well after entry of the October 2013 AWC, and the record does not show that FINRA had notice of any of these matters prior to the October 2013 AWC. Thus, we may properly consider the four additional matters that Shapiro failed to disclose on his Form U4 in weighing the merits of the Application. *See Toland*, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4724, at *8, *24-27 (finding that FINRA properly considered disqualified individual's failure to disclose eight additional liens and judgments, two of which predated the original disqualifying order and all of which FINRA learned about subsequent to the disqualifying order).

Second, with respect to Shapiro's failure to disclose the four additional judgments and liens, Shapiro had an ongoing obligation to keep his Form U4 current. The fact that the four additional judgments and liens may have existed at the time Shapiro agreed to the October 2013 AWC is irrelevant to our determination that for a period prior and subsequent to the October 2013 AWC, Shapiro's Form U4 remained materially inaccurate, in violation of FINRA's rules. *See Tucker*, 2012 SEC LEXIS 3496, at *47 (holding that judgments and liens against a registered representative are material information required to be disclosed on Form U4). Until Shapiro updated his Form U4 to reflect all of these matters, he deprived regulators and investors of important and material information concerning his finances. The same holds true for judgments and liens that Shapiro may have satisfied prior to disclosing them on his Form U4. Even if Shapiro eventually satisfied certain judgments and liens, the fact remains that they remained unsatisfied, and undisclosed, for years.¹⁴

¹⁴ Adopting Shapiro's and the Firm's rationale—that under *Van Dusen* we cannot consider any additional misconduct by a disqualified individual if the additional misconduct occurred prior to the disqualifying event but was not discovered until after the disqualifying event—would lead to absurd results and is an overly restrictive reading of the precedent in this area. *See Van Dusen*, 47 S.E.C. at 671 (stating that FINRA may consider new information under circumstances such as these); *Rokeach*, 2006 SEC LEXIS 1068, at *26 (same).

Given that Shapiro's failure to disclose the Pre-September 2012 Tax Liens led to a three-month suspension, fine, and ultimately these proceedings, we are troubled that even after entry of the October 2013 AWC, Shapiro continued to omit important information from his Form U4.¹⁵ This is particularly true given that Shapiro had actual knowledge of all four judgments and liens well before he entered into the October 2013 AWC. Further, Shapiro testified that he satisfied the 2008 homeowner's lien in April 2013, which is around the same time that he learned that FINRA was investigating his failures to disclose the Pre-September 2012 Tax Liens. Under the circumstances, Shapiro at a minimum should have made further inquiry regarding whether this lien should have been disclosed. Shapiro, however, failed to do so.

Simply put, Shapiro for years deprived customers and the investing public of material information concerning his significant and prolonged financial difficulties and his ability to manage his own financial obligations. Shapiro's continuous neglect with respect to his disclosure obligations raise serious doubts that he is able, or willing, to comply with securities rules and regulations. Indeed, we find that Shapiro's disclosure failures demonstrate a troubling pattern. *See Ross*, 50 S.E.C. at 1085; *Toland*, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4724, at *26 n.38; *Timothy H. Emerson Jr.*, Exchange Act Release No. 60328, 2009 SEC LEXIS 2417, at *16 (July 17, 2009) (holding that an individual's failure to comply with FINRA's disclosure rules "raises questions about his ability to maintain his obligations under the securities laws."). The serious nature of Shapiro's original failure to disclose the Pre-September 2012 Tax Liens, coupled with his additional failures to timely disclose other liens and judgments (some of which went undisclosed for almost 10 years), demonstrate a pattern by Shapiro of disregarding his disclosure obligations under FINRA's rules. We find that Shapiro's numerous lapses in this respect are sufficiently egregious on their own to warrant denial of the Application.¹⁶

¹⁵ At the hearing, Shapiro testified that he had no reason to fail to inform FINRA about the four additional judgments and liens while accepting the October 2013 AWC. This assertion, however, does not account for any potential increase in sanctions that may have resulted if Enforcement had learned that Shapiro's failures to disclose were significantly more extensive than it was lead to believe.

¹⁶ The Firm argues that Shapiro should not be permanently barred through denial of the Application as a result of his failure to disclose the Pre-September 2012 Tax Liens. The effect of a statutory disqualification proceeding, however, cannot be equated with a disciplinary action. In a statutory disqualification proceeding, FINRA neither seeks nor intends punishment by denying an individual's ability to remain in the securities industry. In the context of a statutory disqualification case, the SEC has recognized that FINRA "has not expelled [applicant] from the securities industry . . . [n]or is it imposing a penalty . . . or even a remedial sanction." *Halpert & Co.*, 50 S.E.C. 420, 422 (1990); *Emerson*, 2009 SEC LEXIS 2417, at *26-27 (holding that FINRA's denial of an application for a statutorily disqualified individual to associate with a firm did not impose a penalty or remedial sanction); *Frank Kufrovich*, 55 S.E.C. 616, 629-30 (2002) (finding that FINRA had not imposed a penalty in a statutory disqualification matter, but had "simply determined that it would not grant relief from a disqualification previously incurred").

2. The Firm's Disciplinary and Regulatory History

Pursuant to *Van Dusen* and its progeny, we also look to the nature and disciplinary history of the Firm. We find the Firm's recent disciplinary and regulatory history further support our denial of the Application.

As recently as December 2014, the Firm agreed to an AWC finding that the Firm failed to establish and implement an adequate supervisory system to appropriately assess the activities of its registered representatives and failed to identify red flags concerning outside business activities. Similarly, in April 2014, the Firm agreed to an AWC finding that the Firm's WSPs were inadequate, failed to investigate numerous red flags relating to a registered representative's activities, failed to review e-mail on a daily basis, and failed to ensure that the Firm's head trader was carrying out his supervisory responsibilities. Further, in March 2015 FINRA cited the Firm for deficient WSPs related to background searches for its new hires.

Although Hands testified that he believes that the Firm has recently made improvements with respect to the Firm's overall compliance with rules and regulations, the most recent disciplinary and regulatory history of the Firm relates directly to problems with the Firm's supervisory systems and controls, its failure to detect red flags in several areas, and deficient e-mail reviews. Stringent supervision is of the utmost importance in connection with supervising a statutorily disqualified individual such as Shapiro, and all of the aforementioned deficiencies occurred in areas that are directly implicated in, and directly tied to, Shapiro's proposed supervision. *See Citadel Sec. Corp.*, 57 S.E.C. 502, 509-10 (2004) ("[I]n determining whether to permit the employment of a statutorily disqualified person, the quality of the supervision to be accorded that person is of utmost importance. We have made it clear that such persons must be subject to stringent oversight by supervisors who are fully qualified to implement the necessary controls.") (internal quotation omitted); *see also Toland*, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4724, at *36 (stating the purported evidence of a sponsoring firm's current compliance with its regulatory obligations "does not negate [its] prior disciplinary and regulatory history"). We also note that the Firm, despite being on notice in April 2013 that FINRA was investigating Shapiro for disclosure violations, did not learn of at least one of Shapiro's additional judgments and liens until January 2014 (when FINRA staff informed the Firm of the homeowner's association lien).

3. The Proposed Primary Supervisor

Finally, although Belicek testified that she believed she had adequate time to supervise Shapiro pursuant to the heightened supervisory plan, we remain concerned that Belicek may be stretched too thin to provide the stringent supervision required of a statutorily disqualified individual such as Shapiro. Belicek currently supervises approximately 28 registered representatives in the Firm's Boca Raton office. Belicek testified that in connection with these supervisory duties, she reviews all of the registered representatives' trades, reviews and approves customer account paperwork, reviews e-mails (which she characterized as "a pretty significant

and thorough” review), and regularly contacts customers.¹⁷ Belicek also supervises three other branch managers, and testified that she reviews branch manager checklists and visits the offices at least annually. *See Emerson*, 2009 SEC LEXIS 2417, at *18-19 (finding that FINRA reasonably questioned whether a proposed supervisor had sufficient time to supervise a statutorily disqualified individual when he already supervised nine other individuals); *see also Timothy P. Pedregon*, Exchange Act Release No. 61791, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1164, at *27 (Mar. 26, 2010) (holding that an applicant must establish that it will be able to stringently supervise a statutorily disqualified individual); *Citadel*, 57 S.E.C. at 509-10. Further, the revised plan imposed upon her additional duties. For instance, Belicek will review every e-mail Shapiro sends and receives (which she estimated will total less than 100 per day).¹⁸ We share Member Regulation’s concerns that Belicek’s estimate of one-half hour to review these daily e-mails underestimates the time that it will take to thoroughly complete this task. Finally, Belicek’s testimony raises questions concerning her experience with the Firm’s syndicate activities—whether they comprise 20 or 70 percent of Shapiro’s revenue—and her ability to stringently supervise Shapiro’s syndicate activities. All of these factors lend additional support to our denial of the Application.

VII. Conclusion

In sum, we find that Shapiro’s pattern of failing to disclose matters on his Form U4, including additional disclosure failures unrelated to the October 2013 AWC, demonstrate that he is currently unable to show that he can comply with FINRA’s rules and regulations. Moreover, the Firm’s disciplinary and regulatory history, and questions concerning its ability to adequately

¹⁷ Indeed, Belicek testified that “I have 10 to 12 pages of customer calls a month. I think I speak to more clients a day than some of our newer brokers.”

¹⁸ In pleadings filed after the hearing, Member Regulation states that the provision in the heightened supervisory plan regarding e-mail review (Item 8) is vague, and that Items 11 and 12 do not provide for any follow-up review by Belicek. In response, the Firm disputed Member Regulation’s assertions, complained that Member Regulation refused to discuss amendments to the plan after the hearing, and stated that the Firm was willing to make further revisions to the plan. We need not reach the arguments raised by the parties, because as we have explained, Shapiro’s pattern of misconduct related to his disclosure obligations under FINRA’s rules is by itself sufficiently serious to warrant denial of the Application. We note, however, that Member Regulation is not required to engage in an ongoing, post-hearing dialogue concerning a supervisory plan, particularly where it has additional concerns supporting its recommendation.

Further, several months after the hearing, the Firm suggested that it would be willing to employ Shapiro solely as a registered representative and require that he relinquish his position as head of the Firm’s Syndicate Department (and asked for one final opportunity to submit another revised supervisory plan to reflect these changes). Even assuming that the Firm had raised this limitation at an earlier point in these proceedings (which it did not), the limitation would not cure Shapiro’s repeated failures to comply with FINRA’s disclosure rules and our other concerns.

supervise Shapiro pursuant to a stringent plan of supervision, weigh heavily against approving the Application. Accordingly, we find that it is not in the public interest, and would create an unreasonable risk of harm to the market or investors, for Shapiro to continue to associate with the Firm as a general securities representative and general securities principal. We therefore deny the Application.

On Behalf of the National Adjudicatory Council,

Marcia E. Asquith
Senior Vice President and Corporate Secretary